MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-1-31

RESOLUTION APPOINTING POLICE OFFICER SAMUEL C. IRVIN

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the rank of patrolman within the Mansfield Township Police Department; and

WHEREAS, a selection process was conducted to find the most qualified person to hire in this capacity and **SAMUEL C. IRVIN** has met all the qualification for said position;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of Mansfield Township, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their Regular Meeting held on January 18, 2023 that **Samuel C. Irvin**, is so hired, at the recommendation of Chief of Police, Eric Campbell. at Probation Step 1 in the amount of \$49,058.00, with benefits, and with certification of funds by the Mansfield Township CFO/Treasurer. Appointment to said position is hereby effective as of his first day of the police academy, February 27, 2023,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED all pre-employment testing requirements have been satisfied.

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: TALLON

ROLL CALL:

AYES: SISZ, TALLON, BOYD, MOJENA

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: GOLENDA

CERTIFICATION

I, **Linda Semus**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Regular Meeting held on January 18, 2023 at the Mansfield Township Complex at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk